
SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS CHANGE AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES

4.00 pm TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. MTCBC Transformation & Efficiency Programme 
To consider the attached report. 1 - 4

4. Wellbeing Objective - Developing the Environment 
& Infrastructure for Business to Flourish (Working 
Life 2) 
To consider the attached report 5 - 22

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 23 - 48

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor T Skinner (Chair)

Councillors: T Rogers, J Amos, B Carter, C Davies, 
D Jones, H R Jones, D Sammon, W R Smith and 
D Roberts

Co-optees:  A Harris, A L Morgan 

Youth Forum Representative: K Sutton

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

MTCBC Transformation & Efficiency Programme 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report has been brought to Scrutiny Committee as part of the work programme 
and provides a baseline position of the Transformation and Efficiency Programme.  
This report continues the journey from that explained in the last Governance Scrutiny 
meeting for this service area, held on the 5th September 2017.

1.2 The MTCBC Change Programme (Transformation and Efficiency) is governed by the 
Change Management Programme Board (CMPB). The operational delivery of 
identified change programmes and projects is monitored via the MTCBC Change 
Management Steering Group (CMSG).  

1.3 Members will be aware of the financial challenges faced by Local Authorities.  
MTCBC is no different and has developed a programme of change for the whole 
Council.  This includes 9 areas of opportunity were established.  These are: 
Customer Offering; Back Office Support Services (Admin); Strategic Support 
Services; Procurement; Income; Collaborative Arrangements; Immediate 
Opportunities; Operating Model Design (the design of 
[...]
T 

7.1 To implement the changes required to meet the OMD and also result in financial 
savings, options have been developed for the way in which we deliver our Customer 
Services.

7.2 To assess and challenge the budget strategy work that has been done across the 
Council.  This will offer options to set a balanced budget going forward.  Business 
cases for change will be developed as a result.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 The projects within the MTCBC Change Programme will all be assessed against the 
Wellbeing Objectives as part of the business case development.  The 5 ways of 
working will be assessed as part of service delivery options going forward.  Changes 
will be assessed against the integrated impact assessment. 

ELLIS COOPER
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

AND CORPORATE SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

None
Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? No

Page 4



Civic Centre,  Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil,  CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000,  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Working Life (WL2) - Developing the Environment & Infrastructure 
for Business to Flourish 

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. We have set wellbeing objectives for Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council on how we 
intend to achieve the objectives set out in our Plan ‘Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in 
our Community’.  The focus of this report is to demonstrate how we will ensure we will 
maximise our opportunities to develop the environment and infrastructure for 
businesses to flourish through a series of wellbeing projects.

1.2. The Council is committed to delivering excellent economic development and community 
regeneration services.  This report focuses on the specific wellbeing projects that the 
Council will undertake to deliver its wellbeing objectives and contribute to the nati
[...]
e access to flexible, integrated and sustainable transport options;

 Suitable previously developed land that delivers a diverse supply of housing;

 Strengthening and diversifying the local economy; and

 Parents and carers have flexible childcare options.

5. OUR CONTRIBUTION

Reference to Performance and Projects
(Full details for all projects and performance measures in the AppendixII )

5.1. This report focuses on the specific projects that the Council will undertake to deliver our 
wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals.  For "Developing the 
environment and infrastructure for business to flourish" there are 3 wellbeing projects:

 Relocation of the Central Bus Station – Phase 2

 Active Travel Routes - Phase 1

 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

5.2. Key measures of performance (KPI)

5.3. We will judge how well these projects improve the wellbeing of people who live, work 
and visit Merthyr Tydfil using the following key indicators.  The key performance 
indicators respond to both the key components laid down in Point 4.5 (above) and the 
wellbeing projects

Page 8



Key Performance Indicators 2016/17
Achieved

2017/18 
Target

2017/18 
Actual

2018/19
Target

Number of departures from the current Merthyr Tydfil Bus 
Station 

178,294 178,294 Not yet 
available

**   NEW MEASURE **
Total spaces available during term time (Family Information 
Service)

N/A 1859 1859 N/A

**   NEW MEASURE **
Childcare spaces available during term time – nursery / 
childminders / Cylch Methrin / pre-schools (Family 
Information Service)

N/A 808 808 N/A

6. WHERE WE WANT TO BE

6.1. By monitoring key performance indicators and the outcomes of the projects we are 
delivering, we will know things are better when:

 All new housing developments, along with the management, adaptation and 
utilisation of the existing built environment, are suitable and sustainable for the 
long-term;

 There is improved connectivity between bus and train services sited within Merthyr 
Tydfil Town Centre to meet the changing needs of those who live, work and visit 
the county Borough;

 There is improved accessibility to all bus services departing the Central Bus 
Station;

 There is a decrease in the levels of anti-social behaviour and crime reported 
around the Central Bus Station; and

 Increased clarity around the affordability; accessibility and quality of childcare 
options for parents and carers.

7. WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

7.1. For each of the projects there are planned actions for delivery, as well as the milestones 
and the deadlines for those actions. The actions take into account the identified issues 
and risks.  

7.2. We need to explore the future project opportunities focusing on wellbeing in the 
following areas:

 Further development of activities linked to the Business Improvement District (BID) 
to include business engagement; promotion  of the BID Grants Programme etc.;

Page 9



 The feasibility of free car parking to support increased usage of Merthyr Tydfil’s 
Town Centre businesses/facilities;

 The support offered to businesses to improve the availability of flexible childcare for 
parents and carers; 

 Improve the co-ordination of support to ensure all businesses have access to 
relevant financial and development support, including: 

 The Council is currently developing a Merthyr Tydfil Social Enterprise 
Strategy in partnership with the local Social Enterprise Network (MTSEN) 
which the third sector can use as a useful tool to enhance their current 
service and access information. The Strategy will look to be in place by the 
early February 2018;

 MTCBC has recently completed a third sector health check exercise to 
ascertain the current socio-economic situation across the sector which also 
encompasses training needs assessments;

 The Community Regeneration Department is currently undertaking an annual 
mapping exercise of Local Authority funding to the third sector to ascertain 
the financial support given to social enterprises. The collation of all the 
information will be ready by the end of December 2017; and 

 Officers from the Community Regeneration Department will continue to 
support the third sector in terms of financial applications, advice, guidance 
and the exploration of possible Community Asset Transfers (CATs). 

 Review the ‘Cycle to Work’ Active Travel scheme and explore the potential to 
increase awareness of; and

 Consider intelligence identified through delivery of the Economic Growth 
Strategy/Action Plan which will further inform opportunities for future wellbeing 
projects.

ALYN OWEN
CHIEF OFFICER 
COMMUNITY REGENERATION

GERAINT THOMAS
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
EVIDENCE

Title of Document(s)

 Statement of Wellbeing
 Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community

Does the report contain any issues that may affect 
the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Wellbeing Project 1:  Relocation of the Central Bus Station – Phase 2

(a) Project Information

Project Title Relocation of the Central Bus Station – Phase 2

Project Manager Rhian Prosser / Chris Long

Report Period From 1st April 2017 Report Period To 30th September 2017

Accountable for Delivery Alyn Owen

Services Physical Regeneration

Wellbeing Objective Developing the environment and infrastructure for businesses to flourish

Component(s)  People having access to flexible, integrated and sustainable transport 
options

 Strengthening and diversifying the local economy

Project Description This project will provide a new town centre bus station and 
supplementary office and the retail space including a mess area for the 
bus drivers, a Police office and a coffee shop. The relocation of the bus 
station supports greater connectivity between buses, trains and other 
active travel routes.

Expected Benefits  Provide a suitable environment to attract potential bus users
 Provide accessible access to all bus services
 Decrease the hig
[...]
been completed in line to time, with the budget allocation.  

Progress since last highlight report

This is the first Highlight Report to be produced and subsequently, no update on a previous 
report is available.

7 As the project progresses, further measures linked to the practical relocation of the Bus Station will be identified and the relevant data 
captured to demonstrate the impact of the work

JUDGEMENT Adequate

Page 12



Targets for the next period

In order to relocate the main Merthyr Tydfil bus station, the local authority will:

 Complete the acquisition of land process for the whole development site; and
 Tender stage – Secure the funds to provide a project manager and construct the new 

bus station.

(d) Project Risks

Identify the risks from the latest Risk Register.  

Assessment of
Risk

Risk
No.

Risk
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

1 Welsh Government decides 
not to agree the funding for 
this project.

5 2 10 Without funding 
agreed, the 
project cannot be 
undertaken

Pending 
clarification 
and 
timescales 
from WG.

CL/RP/AO Ongoing

The above risk is subject to external funding sources and their availability and timescales 
associated with these to be confirmed by Welsh Government. 

(e) Project Issues

No issues have currently been identified for this stage of the project.

Page 13



Wellbeing Project 2:  Active Travel Routes

(a) Project Information

Project Title Active Travel Routes – Phase 1

Project Manager Cheryl Jones / Chris Long

Report Period From 1st April 2017 Report Period To 30th September 2017

Accountable for Delivery Alyn Owen

Services Active Travel

Wellbeing Objective Developing the environment and infrastructure for businesses to flourish

Component(s)  People having access to flexible, integrated and sustainable transport 
options

 Strengthening and diversifying the local economy

Project Description A
[...]
to maintain agreed 
routes

3 3 9 Routes not 
maintained and 
profile of routes is 
poor 

Ensure 
budget is 
maintained 
Explore 
wider 
funding 
sources 

CJ/CL On going 

(d) Project Issues

Assessment of 
Issue

Issue
No.

Issue
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

1 Sustaining the infrastructure 
around the Active Travel 
routes (e.g.) reducing budgets 
could impact on the Council’s 
ability to maintain agreed 
routes

3 Routes not 
maintained and 
profile of routes is 
poor

Ensure 
budget is 
maintained 

Explore 
wider 
funding 
sources

CJ/CL Ongoing

Page 16



Wellbeing Project 3:  Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

(a) Project Information

Project Title Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

Project Manager Chris Hole

Report Period From 1st April 2017 Report Period To 30th September 2017

Accountable for Delivery Alyn Owen

Services Early Years and Childcare Team; Family Information Service

Wellbeing Objective Developing the environment and infrastructure for businesses to flourish

Component(s)  Parents and carers have flexible childcare options

Project Description This project seeks to secure feedback from communities across Merthyr 
Tydfil to establish whether there are sufficient childcare places accessible 
across the County Borough to meet parents and carers needs.

The 2017 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment includes analysis of the new 
CSSIW self-assessment  process completed by providers across the 
Local Authority and  includes some analysis of availability to education of 
children term after their third birthday  building towards  the 30 hour 
childcare offer which is currently being piloted across Wales. 

It is important to note that the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment is only 
conducted every 5 years with a smaller refreshing of the data being 
available midway through this cycle and required by Welsh Government.  
This is also suppleme
[...]
      CHIEF OFFICER:  Alyn Owen      CHIEF OFFICER:  Cheryllee Evans     PROJECT LEADS: 

- Sarah Bowen (Education)    PROJECT LEADS        PROJECT LEADS:        -  Paul Lewis (Licensing & Trading Standards) 

- Joe Colsey (Education)     -  Deb Ryan-Newton (Employability Service)     -  Steve Thomas (Environmental Services)    -  Ryan Evans  (Community Safety)  

- Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Services)     -  Chris Long (Community Regeneration)     -  Mick Campbell (Property & Estates    -  Julie Beck  (Safer Merthyr Tydfil) 

- Chris Hole (Anti-Poverty & Wellbeing)            -  Susan Gow (Environmental Health)    - Gary Black (RCT County Borough Council) 

OTHER CONTRIBUTORS              OTHER CONTRIBUTORS      OTHER CONTRIBUTORS 

       -       John Sellwood (Leisure & Culture)             -  Paul Jones (Environmental Services)    -  Sarah Bowen (Education) 

      -      Steve Peters (Public Protection)             -  Paul Davies (Environmental Services)    -  Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Services) 

 

                  

 

 

PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  David Hughes 

                        WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Judith Jones 

PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Lisa Mytton    PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Geraint Thomas     PORTFOLIO MEMBER:  Howard Barrett    CHIEF OFFICER:  Lisa Curtis-Jones 

WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Steve Peters   WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Annabel Lloyd     WELLBEING CHAMPION:  Chris Hole    PROJECT LEADS:  

CHIEF OFFICER:  Sue Walker    CHIEF OFFICER:  Alyn Owen      CHIEF OFFICER:  Alyn Owen      -  John Sellwood (Corporate Services) 

PROJECT LEAD      PROJECT LEADS        PROJECT LEADS   

- Sue Walker (Education):     -  Chris Long (Community Regeneration)     - Chris Long (Community Regeneration) 

- Annabel Lloyd (Children’s Service)    -  Cheryl Jones (Rights of Way)      - Zoe Thomas  (Physical Regeneration) 

- Joe Colsey (Education)     -  Rhian Prosser (Town Centre Manager)     - Rhian Prosser (Town Centre Manager)  

- Sarah Bowen (Education)     -  Chris Hole (Anti-Pover
[...]
: 

People live independently 

UPDATE REPORTS PRESENTED TO 

REGENERATION & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

UPDATE REPORTS PRESENTED TO 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, PLANNING & 

COUNTRSYIDE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

UPDATE REPORTS PRESENTED TO 

REGENERATION & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Version 1 (November 2017) 

P
age 41



Governance, Performance, Business Change and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 
 

Date / Timing Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet 
Member  

Scrutiny Focus  

11th July 2017 
 

Develop the Work Programme for 2017/18 

5th September 2017 

Draft Annual 
Governance 
Statement 

Gary Evans (Audit 
Manager) 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- To provide scrutiny with the opportunity to challenge and 
contribute to the  Draft Annual Governance Statement document before it gets 
reported to full council 
 

Transformation & 
Efficiency Programme 

 

Ellis Cooper / 
Andrew Mogford / 

Steve Jones 
 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- A baseline position of the Transformation & Efficiency 
Programme, from which the Committee can decide how it wishes to proceed. 
 

Human Resources Cllr Andrew Barry / 
Fran Donnelly 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- WAO Report - Improvement Assessment 2015-16: Review of 
the Council’s Human Resources Function . 1) Contrast and compare the WAO 
proposals for improvement in the report. 2) Comment on the single points of 
dependency across the Authority – how much of a risk is this in terms of capacity and 
capability of the Authority (workforce planning). 3) An update on corporate sickness 
absence statistics over the last 3 years. 
 

17th October 2017 

Performance – 
Wellbeing Objective 
Working Life (WL1) 

 

Alyn Owen / Cllr 
Geraint Thomas / 
Ewan McWilliams/ 
Maria Purnell 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on each wellbeing 
objective.  The scrutiny report will outline t
[...]
llenge and Monitor:- The Council's governance arrangements could be 
strengthened by introducing greater transparency through:   
 
1) Publishing a Cabinet forward work programme that includes details of 
forthcoming service change proposals to be determined. 
 
2) Ensuring that scrutiny committees have the opportunity to determine if they wish 
to scrutinise proposed service changes, including allowing for sufficient time in 
decision making processes to enable meaningful consideration of proposals. 
 

28th November 2017 

Performance – 
Wellbeing Objective 
Working Life (WL2) 

 
 

Alyn Owen / Cllr 
Geraint Thomas /  
Ewan McWilliams/ 
Maria Purnell 

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on each 
wellbeing objective.  The scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and 
provide the most up to date performance and project information to enable the 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our 
wellbeing objectives. 
 

Transformation & 
Efficiency Programme 

 

Ellis Cooper / 
Andrew Mogford / 

Steve Jones 
 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- Change Programme update and future steps.  
 

Merthyr Tydfil Leisure 
Trust 

To Be confirmed Monitoring & Scrutiny: A 6 monthly update on 1) progress and performance in 
achieving the stated targets and outcomes, together with 2) a summary overview of 
the financial position of the Trust at month 6. 
 

9th January 2018 

Recommendations 
made by external 
regulators (WAO, 

CSSIW, ESTYN, WG 
Commissioners etc.). 

Internal Audit Dept 
and other Officers / 
Portfolio Member 

Scrutiny, Challenge and Monitor:-  (Task & Finish Group – how we would get about 
getting them actioned) - The Internal Audit Service are / have conducted an exercise 
to follow up on recommendations made by external regulators to identify:-  That any 
recommendations etc. have been included on the respective AAP record; that the 
AAP record has been kept up-to-date; that external re
[...]
ttps://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Third-sector-funding-eng.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Third-sector-funding-eng.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Third-sector-funding-eng.pdf


Governance, Performance, Business Change and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 
This is a follow up report to the item at the 17th October meeting. The Committee 
agreed following actions:- 
 

1. The Chair writes to the Portfolio Member and Chief Executive to say that a 
corporate approach is required to address the WAO recommendation; and 
that a cross Departmental Group is set up with the Chief Officer (Community 
Regeneration) as the Chair.  
 

2. When the WAO check list is completed and available it is reported to this 
committee. The Portfolio Member and Chief Executive are invited to that 
meeting. The item be added to the Work Programme (H Jones to action). 

 
Note – Email from AO 7th November 2017 “an internal group is being established and 
will meet in the next week. An internal exercise is being conducted to update the 
Council’s Voluntary Sector Funding Register. When both exercises are concluded I will 
report back” 
 
 

27th March 2018 
 

Performance – 
Wellbeing Objective 

Best Start (BS2) 
 
 

Dorothy Haines / 
Cllr Lisa Myton / 
Ewan McWilliams/ 
Ann-Marie 
McCafferty 

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on each wellbeing objective.  The 
scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and provide the most up to 
date performance and project information to enable the Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our wellbeing objectives. 
 

Transformation & 
Efficiency Programme 

 
 

Ellis Cooper / 
Andrew Mogford / 

Steve Jones 
 

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
To be determined 
 
Scrutiny & Challenge:-   
To be det
[...]
ment were 
identified –  
1) Parental Engagement (Lead Officer Sarah Bowen); WBO2 
2) More Able and Talented Pupils (Dorothy Haines); Improved – report Sept 
3) Governance & Governing Bodies (Dorothy Haines); WBO2 
4) Collaboration (Dorothy Haines); 4 DEC SER 
5) Corporate Support Services (Glynis Estabanez). – REPORTED TO Governance 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 P

age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MTCBC Transformation & Efficiency Programme
	4 Wellbeing Objective - Developing the Environment & Infrastructure for Business to Flourish (Working Life 2)
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme Report 2017 18
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	APPENDIX I Statement of Wellbeing July 2017
	1 Governance
	Human Resources







Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS 
CHANGE AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES MEETING
TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor T Skinner (In the Chair)

Councillors T Rogers, J Amos, C Davies, D Jones, H R Jones, 
D Sammon, W R Smith and D Roberts

Councillors A Barry and G Thomas – Cabinet Members

Officers:
Ellis Cooper (Deputy Chief Executive), Steve Jones (Head of 
Finance), Alyn Owen (Chief Officer (Community Regeneration)), 
Chris Long (Economic Development & Strategic Tourism 
Manager), Andrew Mogford (Strategic Business Analyst), Ryan 
Barry (Tourism Officer), Rhian Prosser (Town Centre Manager) 
and Cheryl Jones (Rights of Way Project Officer)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Mair Morgan (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

490  Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B 
Carter, Anne Morgan Co-opted Member and Kaitlin Sutton 
Youth Forum Representative.

491  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 

No Declarations of Interest were made.



declarations)

492  MTCBC 
Transformation & 
Efficiency Programme

Ellis Cooper referred the Committee to the MTCBC 
Transformation and Efficiency Programme’ report.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
on the report and were responded to in detail by the 
Officers:

 How is the impact of cuts being measured on the 
population and the impact on the local society for 
example in terms of debt, poverty, anti-social 
behaviour 

 Would it be possible to see an example of a 
business case

 Austerity and the effect
 The impact of Universal Credit
 Where to get stronger links between the Officers 

and Scrutiny
 How can the Authority try and improve the services 

to the public
 Current situation on the partnership with Cwm Taf
 Paragraph 5.1 – Expansion and more details 

requested on what this means

The Committee were advised that a suite of business cases 
could be provided  and the Officers would come back to the 
Committee on this.

Resolved that:

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

493  Wellbeing Objective - 
Developing the 
Environment & 
Infrastructure for 
Business to Flourish 
(Working Life 2)

Alyn Owen referred the Committee to the ‘Working Life 
(WL2) – Developing the Environment and Infrastructure for 
Business to Flourish’ report and referred in detail to 
Paragraph 4.5 of the report.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
on Appendix 1 and were responded to in detail by the 
Officers:

Wellbeing Project 1: Relocation of the Central Bus 
Station – Phase Two  

 When is the development due to start
 Infrastructure for the whole of the County Borough - 

No timetables etc visible at bus stops - Who has the 
responsibility

 Problem of vandalism to bus shelters over the past 
number of years

 What has been the delay
 Location of the new bus station – How close to the 

train station
 Any early indications on the existing plots
 Could there be an open space left in the Town 

Centre
 Financial forecast for redevelopment – Allocation of 



finance 
 Impact of City Deal – How do all the plans tie in
 Town Centre Footfall 
 What is being done in terms of Regeneration – 

What is the Strategy for protecting growth and to 
protect the Town Centre

 What is the Strategy for investment and to retain 
business in the Town Centre

 Judgement of project adequate – Are the Officers 
satisfied with this judgement of adequate

 Ratios of chain and local stores in the Town Centre 
– Business rate costs

 Update requested on development to the top of the 
Town area

Request made to see the Economic Impact Assessment 
and the Town Centre Action Plan 

Wellbeing Project 2: Active Travel Routes

 Does the Authority have its own initiative in relation 
to Cycle Lanes 

 Use of the Taff Trail – Active Travel
 Key Stakeholders – Are Schools involved in the 

consultation - Has there been consideration of a 
Pilot scheme to encourage more cycling and 
walking to School – Road safety and Cycle safety – 
Could there be incentives for walking to school

 Litter on walkways
 Parking of Scooters and vehicles on pavements – 

Obstruction of routes
 Feasibility of free car parking – Impact on active 

travel – Loss of Revenue to the Authority – What 
has been discussed to date – Is there a general 
direction

 Could the area between ASDA and the Mountain 
Railway be looked at as a connected Right of Way

The Chair advised that she would be happy to look into 
Parking as part of the future Work Programme 

Wellbeing Project 3: Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

Could the outcome of the Pilot of the 30 hour Childcare 
offer be looked at – Could the result be provided – Is there 
any information around the 30 hour funding – What is being 
done to address the cost of Childcare
Consideration of adding to the target – Social Enterprise – 
Child Care Providers

Declaration of Interest

Councillor C Davies Declared his Interest in this item as he 
is involved in the Plant Bach Settling Committee and Flying 
Start but has received Dispensation in relation to this. 

Councillor D Sammon left the Meeting at 5.15 pm.



Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

494  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that a referral had been received from 
Councillor A Barry in relation to Capital Monitoring and the 
reports that had been considered at the Cabinet Meetings 
held 22 November 2017 and 25 October 2017 which 
referred to:

 The Brandy Bridge
 Road Slippage, South of Pontygwaith

The Committee then agreed that the referral be considered 
in the first instance by the Neighbourhood Services, 
Planning and Countryside Scrutiny Committee prior to 
consideration by the Committee and the Audit Committee.

495  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
items that had been discussed at the Meeting.

496  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Scrutiny Work 
Programme’ report and the Committee agreed the Work 
Programme.

497  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


